The Car Finance Board Ordinance Amendment Ordinance 1970

No. 10, 1970

An Ordinance to amend the Car Finance Board Ordinance 1952-1965.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and place of such Synod hereby ORDAINS AND DIRECTS as follows:—

- The Car Finance Board Ordinance 1952-1965 is in this Ordinance referred to as "the Principal Ordinance".
- 2. This Ordinance may be cited as "The Car Finance Board Ordinance Amendment Ordinance 1970".
- 3. The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as "The Car Finance Board Ordinance 1952-1970".
- 4. Clause 2 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended as follows:—

By deleting sub-clause (iii) thereof;

Provided that any person at present a member of the Board pursuant to appointment as a member of Church of England Property Trust Diocese of Sydney shall, subject to the provisions of Clause 1 of the Casual Vacancies Ordinance 1935, continue in office until the ordinary session of Synod in the year 1972.

I CERTIFY that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

ATHOL RICHARDSON,

Chairman of Committees.

I CERTIFY that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on the 25th day of May, 1970.

W. L. J. HUTCHISON,

Secretary.

I ASSENT to this Ordinance.

MARCUS LOANE,

Archbishop of Sydney.

25/5/1970.